PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Toyota Motor Engineering & Manufacturing North America, Inc.	01/04/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Toyota Motor Corporation	
Street Address:	1 Toyota-Cho	
City:	Toyota City, Aichi, Prefecture	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	471-8571	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Pa	itent Number:	7604278

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)977-8141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (513) 977-8308

Email: brian.tent@dinslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Dinsmore & Shohl LLP

Address Line 1: 255 East Fifth Street, Ste. 1900

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2007-066/22562-95

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian A. Tent

Total Attachments: 1

source=2007_066_TMC_Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 7604

PATENT REEL: 023892 FRAME: 0020

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Toyota Motor Engineering & Manufacturing North America, Inc., a corporation of the State of Kentucky, with a place of business at 25 Atlantic Avenue, Erlanger, KY 41018 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is an owner of the entire interest (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST") in and to United States Letters Patent 7,604.278 (the "Patent").

WHEREAS, Toyota Motor Corporation, a business of Japan, with a place of business at 1 Toyota-Cho, Toyota City, Aichi Prefecture 471-8571, Japan (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire share of the ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST in and to the aforesaid Patent, and the invention therein described.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers and sets over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire share of the ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST in and to the aforesaid Patent, to and under said invention, and said United States application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenant and agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Toyota Motor Engineering & Manufacturing North America, Inc.

RECORDED: 02/03/2010

PATENT

REEL: 023892 FRAME: 0021